

No. 17-874

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ELIZABETH NORTON,
in her official capacity as Governor, State of Calvada,
Petitioner,

v.

BRIAN WONG,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT.....6

I. GOVERNOR ELIZABETH NORTON DID NOT ENGAGE IN STATE ACTION WHEN SHE DELETED BRIAN WONG’S POST FROM HER FACEBOOK PAGE AND BLOCKED HIM FROM POSTING FURTHER COMMENTS ON THAT PAGE.....6

 A. Mr. Wong’s claimed deprivation is not the result of state action because Governor Norton was acting as a private individual when she deleted his Facebook comment and blocked him from the GEN page.....7

 B. Governor Norton’s conduct does not amount to state action because there is not a sufficiently close nexus between the State and her actions9

 1. Traditionally Exclusive State Function.....9

 2. State Encouragement and Support10

 C. Even if Governor Norton was acting as a public individual, her actions nevertheless do not amount to state action because they arose out of private and personal conduct12

II. GOVERNOR ELIZABETH NORTON’S IMMIGRATION POLICY POST IS CHARACTERIZED AS GOVERNMENT SPEECH AND THEREFORE DOES NOT VIOLATE BRIAN WONG'S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS 14

A. The immigration policy post qualifies as government speech because the post communicates a government message, the post is closely identifiable with the government, and the government controls the message15

B. Governor Norton did not open a forum for speech on the GEN page because Facebook is a privately-owned medium with security settings that does not demonstrate traditional public characteristics of a park or town hall and, even if it did, the page is limited enough to exclude ad hominem attacks.....20

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE26

BRIEF CERTIFICATE.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
United States Supreme Court Cases:	
<i>American Mfr. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	9
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	10,11
<i>Bonsignore v. City of New York</i> , 683 F.2d 635 (2d Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	9
<i>City of Madison Joint School District v. Wisconsin Public Employment Relations Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 17 (1976).....	21
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	21
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	22
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978)	9
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	9
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	17
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	15
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	6
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	passim
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	22, 24
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Sumnum</i> , 555 U. S. 460 (2009).....	passim
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312, (1988).....	7, 8
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	9, 10, 11
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	22

<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	15
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	7
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	6
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	21
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	6
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	7, 8
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	21
<i>Walker v. Texas Sons of Confederate Veterans</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....	passim
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	6, 7

Federal Appellate Court Cases:

<i>Bland v. Roberts</i> , 730 F.3d 368 (4th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Bowman v. White</i> , 444 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Hughes v. Halifax County School Board</i> , 855 F.2d 183 (1988)	7
<i>Jones v. Heyman</i> , 888 F.2d 1328 (11th Cir. 1989)	20, 23
<i>Martinez v. Colon</i> , 54 F.3d 980 (1st Cir. 1995).....	12, 13
<i>Perkins v. Londonberry Basketball Club</i> , 196 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 1999)	9, 10
<i>Rossignol v. Voorhaar</i> , 316 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2003)	12, 13
<i>Travis v. Owege-Appalachin Sch. Dist.</i> , 927 F.2d 688 (2d Cir. 1991)	22

Federal District Court Cases:

<i>Davison v. Loudoun Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 702 (E.D. Va. 2017).....	passim
--	--------

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend. I1

Statutory Provisions:

28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2012)1

Secondary Sources:

Thomas Wheatley, *Why Social Media is Not a Public Forum*, THE WASHINGTON POST (Aug. 4, 2017), https://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/all-opinions-are-local/wp/2017/08/04/why-social-media-is-not-a-public-forum/?utm_term=.ae48bffc5bd24
